§ 140. Appointment. Qualifications.] There shall be a state examiner who shall be appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate, who shall hold his office for the term of two years, and until his successor has been appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed as herein provided. The state examiner shall be a skilled accountant, an expert in the theory and practice of bookkeeping, and shall not be an incumbent of any public office in the state, or of any county, municipality or public institution therein, and shall not own, hold or control any stocks, capital or bonds, or the office of trustee, assignee, officer, agent or employe of any banking, annuity, safe deposit, trust company, moneyed or savings institution or corporation, or of any corporation engaged in the business of guaranteeing or insuring the fidelity or faithful performance of the duties of, or the solvency of public officers or of public depositories, created under the laws of North Dakota, or created under the laws of any other state, or under the laws of the United States. In case of vacancy by death, removal, resignation or otherwise, the governor shall fill the same by appointment. The governor is authorized to remove from office any state examiner who violates, or fails faithfully to discharge the duties of his office, or becomes disqualified under the provisions of this section, and to appoint his successor, who shall hold office until the end of the next legislative assembly, unless sooner removed as above provided.

Approved March 19, 1907.

## STATE FLOWER

CHAPTER 231.

[S. B. No. 134—Hanna]

## STATE FLOWER NAMED.

AN ACT Establishing and Naming a State Flower for the State of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. NAMED.] On and after the passage of this act the state floral emblem of North Dakota shall be the wild prairie rose (rosa blanda or arkansana).
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 7, 1907.